RELATIVE
PIERATIO

199.2
150.5

DIVD

0.68| 1

176.3 | 165.0
131.6 | 116.9

RECENT PE

PRICE 154.45 RATIO

130.9 | 132.9 | 1475
69.5| 81.8| 116.0

-

Target Price Range
2019 | 2020 |2021

2 Trailing: 12.5
1 .5 Median: 13.0
194.9 | 211.8 | 215.9
146.6 | 177.3 | 1726

INT'L BUS. MACH. nyse s

; High: 99.1
TIMELINESS 3 Resed7gas | Figh:| 991
SAFETY 1 Raised a1sios

97.9
72.7

121.5
88.8

400
320

200
160

120
100

Price  Gain
High 215  (+40%
Low 175 +15%

LEGENDS
—— 9.5 x "Cash Flow” p sh
TECHNICAL 2. Raised 92216 - Relative Price Strength
Options: Yes
BETA .90 (1.00 = Market) haded area indicates recession
2019-21 PROJECTIONS T
Ang’ltTotaI 1 - S s 1.
eturn o T mr e
12% et hy!
% o 1 LI !
sdaieyl,

80
60

Insider Decisions S e, sasaney

to Buy
Options
to Sell 30

A
1
1 |40

% TOT. RETURN 8/16

M
0
0
2
Institutional Decisions
4Q2015  1Q2016

673 714

835
591623

THIS VL ARITH.*
STOCK INDEX

115 10.9
3yr. 47 29.8
5yr. 47 845

2Q2016
683
824
552666

15 -
. .
0 T Ilul

Percent
shares
traded

to Buy lyr.

to Sell 899
Hld's(000) 561346

2000

2001 | 2002 | 2003 | 2004 | 2

005

N[
o

T T |
(I I Il
2006 2008 | 2009 2012 13

2017 | ©VALUELINEPUB.LLC| 19-21

50.14
741
4.44

51

49.83
1.21
4.35

.55

47.14
6.53
3.95

59

52.60
121
4.34

63

58.52
8.24
5.05

70

57.90

8.71
5.22
78

94.61
20.07
14.94

3.70

73.36
1411
10.01

2.15

81.33
16.01
11.52

2.50

93.53
19.04
14.37

3.30

60.69
9.56
6.01
110

77.39
13.28
8.93
1.90

83.25
17.80
12.75

5.75

97.15
20.65
15.00

6.35

Revenues per sh

“Cash Flow" per sh
Earnings per sh A
Div'ds Decl'd per sh B=

3.19
11.56

3.28
13.70

2.76
13.23

2.59
16.44

2.65
18.08

244
21.03

3.93
21.62

2.64
1743

341
18.87

3.65
16.88

2.90
18.92

31

20.55 | 10.06

4.25
23.75

5.00
39.60

Cap’l Spending per sh

14.77 Book Value per sh P

1762.9

17232 | 17224 | 16945 | 16456 | 1

574.0

1506.5 | 1385.2 | 1339.1 | 1305.3 | 1228.0 1117.4 | 1054.4

965.73 925.0 |Common Shs Outst'g © | 875.0

248
161
5%

247
127
5%

214
117
1%

19.6
112
1%

18.0
95
8%

16.1
86
9%

13.0
73
1.9%

10.9
.73
2.0%

114
.73
1.9%

137
87
1.7%

139
.75
1.3%

148
.79
1.4%

123
T4
1.7%

13.0
.80
3.3%

114
58
3.2%

Avg Ann’l PJE Ratio
Relative P/E Ratio
Avg Ann’l Div'd Yield

Bold fig
Value|
estim

res are
Line
ates

13.2x)

bill.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 6/30/16

LT Interest $970 mill.
(73% of C

Pfd Stock None
Common Stock 955,844,217 shs.

MARKET CAP $147.6 billion (Large Cap)

Total Debt $44525 mill. Due in 5 Yrs $24917 mill.
LT Debt $39638 mill.
(LT interest earned: 15.4x; total interest coverage:

ap’l)

Pension Assets-12/15 $87.6 bill. Oblig. $103.1

99751
24.3%

91424
19.3%

98786
20.7%

103630
20.6%

95758
23.0%

99870
23.0%

106916
23.5%

104507
25.1%

81741
23.9%

77800
23.5%

77000
24.5%

85000
26.0%

Revenues ($mill)
Operating Margin

4678.0
16483

4994.0
13425

4831.0
14833

4815.0
15855

4676.0
16604

4983.0
9416.0

5201.0
10418

5450.0
12334

4500
11975

5000
13350

3855.0
13364

4275
11730

Depreciation ($mill)
Net Profit ($mill)

15.6%
16.5%

26.0%
14.0%

24.8%
14.9%

24.5%
14.8%

24.2%
15.9%

29.3%
10.3%

28.1%
10.5%

26.2%
11.9%

19.0%
15.7%

Income Tax Rate
Net Profit Margin

16.2%
16.3%

15.0%
15.1%

17.0%
15.6%

12933
21932
22755

11196
32856
22792

7554.0
21846
23172

8805.0
22857
20236

5808.0
24088
18860

4569.0
13780
28506

8867.0
23039
28470

6569.0
22689
13465

11000
45000
21975

12000
60000
34650

8235.0
33428
14262

9700
40000
18675

Working Cap’l ($mill)
Long-Term Debt ($mill)
Shr. Equity ($mill)

30.4%
72.3%

31.2%
59.0%

33.8%
64.0%

37.6%
78.4%

39.5%
88.0%

23.1%
33.0%

21.3%
36.6%

35.6%
91.6%

15.0%
38.5%

28.4%
93.7%

21.0%
63.0%

18.5%
54.5%

Return on Total Cap'l
Return on Shr. Equity

Other

Other

CURRENT POSITION
SMILL

Cash_Aséets
Receivables
Inventory (Avg Cst)

Current Assets
Accts Payable
Debt Due

Current Liab.

2014 2015
8194
28554
1551
4205

6/30/16

10617
26547
1685
4675

42504

43524

27.1% | 29.1% | 72.4% | 46.4% | 50.3% | 61.2% | 68.0% | 54.5%
18% | 21% | 21% | 21% | 21% | 22% | 23% | 25%

59.4% | 34.5% | 30.0% [Retained to Com Eq 22.5%
37% | 45% | 45% |All Div'ds to Net Prof 42%

BUSINESS: International Business Machines Corporation is a
worldwide supplier of technology and business services, software,
and systems hardware. 2015 revenue breakdown: Global Technol-
ogy Services, 39%; Global Business Services, 21%; Systems
Hardware, 9%; Software, 28%; Global Financing, 3%. Foreign busi-
ness: 53% of 2015 revenues; Research, 6.4%. '15 depreciation

rate: 13.1%. Had 377,757 employees on 12/31/15. Officers & direc-
tors control less than 1% of stock; Berkshire Hathaway, 8.4%; Na-
tional Indemnity Company, 6.1%; BlackRock, 5.3%; State Street,
5.1% (3/16 proxy). Chairman, Pres. & CEO: Virginia M. Rometty.
Inc.: NY. Address.: New Orchard Road, Armonk, NY 10504. Tel.:
914-499-1900. Internet: www.ibm.com.

ANNUAL RATES  Past
of change (per sh)
Revenues
“Cash Flow”
Earnings
Dividends
Book Value

Past Est'd 'l

5Yrs.
3.5%
6.0%
7.5%

10 Yrs.
5.0%
9.0%

11.5%
20.0% 14.5%
-1.5% 1.0%

3-'15

to '19-21
1.0%
1.0%

.5%
6.5%
16.0%

Cal-
endar

QUARTERLY REVENUES ($ mill)
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

23408 24924 23720 27699
22236 24047 22397 24113
19590 20813 19280 22059
18684 20238 18500 20378
18000 19500 18500 21000

9
9
8
7
7

9751
2793
1741
7800
7000

Cal-
endar

EARNINGS PER SHARE A
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

270 291 368 573
243 423 346 554
244 358 302 459
209 261 28 470
215 270 300 4.0

14.94
15.59
13.60
12.25
12.75

Cal-
endar

QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID B
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

75 .85 .85 85

.85 .95 .95 .95

9 110 110 110
110 130 130 130
130 140 140

330
3.70
425
5.00

IBM continues to make inroads in
newer arenas, like cloud computing
and analytics. Revenues from these so-
called strategic imperitives advanced 12%
in the June quarter and now account for
38% of the mix. Both acquisitions and in-
ternal growth supported the increase.

But its business segments delivered
mixed performances in the June term,
despite the positive contribution from
the newer markets. IBM's Cognitive
Solutions (software) business was its only
segment to experience an increase in reve-
nues (up 4%), led by growth in areas like
analytics. But investments in the business
and a mix shift to software-as-a-service
pressured the gross margin. Business
Services revenues were hurt by declines in
traditional consulting. Technology services
revenues were flat, but margins contracted
due to an unfavorable mix and heavy in-
vestment spending. Systems (computer
servers and storage systems) revenues fell
23% year to year, but the comparable peri-
od of 2015 benefited from a surge in orders
following the introduction of IBM's
zSystems offering.

Year-to-year earnings comparisons

may start to improve by the final
quarter of 2016. We expect revenues
from newer markets to increase further,
and systems revenue comparisons should
be easier in the second half. But continued
declines in traditional businesses probably
will remain a drag on revenue growth
overall for some time to come. Meanwhile,
IBM took measures earlier this year to
transform the workforce and reduce its
real estate footprint that ought to generate
noticeable expense savings by the Decem-
ber quarter. And spending to build soft-
ware and cloud computing capabilities
ought to decline in the latter half of 2016.
Recent acquisitions (over 20 in the past
year) should be less dilutive by late 2016
than in the first half. IBM expects to earn
at least $12.23 a share this year, including
$1.27 of acquisitions and retirement costs.
We tentatively look for mid-single-digit
share-net growth in 2017.

IBM shares have worthwhile total re-
turn potential to 2019-2021, supported
partly by an above-average dividend
yield. But the issue is ranked to track the
market averages in the year ahead.
Theresa Brophy September 30, 2016

(A) Based on diluted shs. Excl. nonrecurring | to change in shs. Next earnings report mid-Oct.
gains (losses) from discontinued operations; | (B) Dividends historically paid in early March, | $40.31/sh. (E) In 08, incl. $15.2 bill. retirement

'03, ($0.02); '04, ($0.01); '05, ($0.02); '06, | June, September, and December. = Dividend | benefit plan loss.
$0.05; '14. ($3.65). Quarters may not sum due | reinvestment plan available. (C) In millions. (D)

© 2016 Value Line, Inc. Al rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind.
THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber’s own, non-commercial, internal use. No part
of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.

Incl. Intangibles. As of 3/31/16, $38.7 billion,

Company’s Financial Strength
Stock’s Price Stability

Price Growth Persistence
Earnings Predictability

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE




