INT	ΈLΕ	SUS.	MAC	H. NY	(SE-IBI	M	R	ECENT PRICE	54.4	5 P/E RATI	o 12.	5 (Traili Medi	ng: 12.5) an: 13.0)	RELATIVI P/E RATI	0.6	8 DIV'D YLD	3.7	%	/ALUI LINE			
TIMELIN		3 Raised 7		High: Low:	99.1 71.9	97.9 72.7	121.5 88.8	130.9 69.5	132.9 81.8	147.5 116.0	194.9 146.6	211.8 177.3	215.9 172.6	199.2 150.5	176.3 131.6	165.0 116.9				Price 2020		
SAFETY TECHNI		Raised 4		LEGEN 9.5	NDS 5 x "Cash elative Pric	Flow" p sh e Strength															400	
		Market)	12/10	Options:	Yes	ates recess	ion														320	
201	9-21 P		DNS nn'i Total								<mark>┲┲┲┺┲┸╢┨╋┸┚</mark>										200	
	Price 15	Gain (+40%)	Return 12%							herpool ^{ee}	Presenter.			1. Lu	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	<u>-</u> ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					160 120	
Low 1 Inside	75	(+15%)	7%	4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.			n, million				****	********	*****								100	
	ND.	JFMA			****	**************************************	•••••	•••					· · · ,	·····	•••••••••						60	
Options	031	122 1 1 7 1 1	0 3 0												••••••••••	*****		 • и то	 T. Retur	N 0/14	_40	
Institu	tional 40201	Decisio	ns 2Q2016	1_														// 10		L ARITH.*		
to Buy to Sell	673	3 714	683 824	Percent shares traded	t 15 - 10 - 5 +	بايتيال						l.uut.du						1 yr. 3 yr.	11.5 -4.7	10.9 29.8	E	
Hid's(000) 2000		591623		2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	5 yr. © VΔI	4.7 UE LINE P	84.5	19-21	
50.14	49.83		52.60	58.52	57.90	60.69	71.31	77.39	73.36	81.33	91.92	93.53	94.61	93.68	84.64	82.35	83.25	Revenu	es per sh		97.1	
7.41 4.44	7.27 4.35		7.27 4.34	8.24 5.05	8.71 5.22	9.56 6.01	11.28 7.18	13.28 8.93	14.11 10.01	16.01 11.52	17.77 13.06	19.04 14.37	20.07 14.94	20.44 15.59	17.83 13.60	16.95 12.25	17.80 12.75		low" per s		20.65 15.00	
.51	.58	5 .59	.63	.70	.78	1.10	1.50	1.90	2.15	2.50	2.90	3.30	3.70	4.25	5.00	5.50	5.75)ecl'd per		6.3	
3.19 11.56	3.28 13.70		2.59 16.44	2.65 18.08	2.44 21.03	2.90 18.92	3.34 20.55	3.11 10.06	2.64 17.43	3.41 18.87	3.53 17.40	3.65 16.88	3.93 21.62	4.22	3.71 14.77	4.00 19.75	4.25 23.75		ending p alue per sl		5.00 39.60	
1762.9	1723.2	2 1722.4	1694.5	1645.6	1574.0	1506.5	1385.2	1339.1	1305.3	1228.0	1163.2	1117.4	1054.4	990.52	965.73	945.0	925.0	Commo	n Shs Out	sťg ^C	875.0	
24.8 1.61	24.7 1.27		19.6 1.12	18.0 .95	16.1 .86	13.9 .75	14.8 .79	12.3	10.9 .73	11.4 .73	13.1 .82	13.7 .87	13.0 .73	11.7 .62	11.4 .58		Line	-	n'I P/E Rat P/E Ratio		13.0 .80	
.5%	.5%		.7%	.8%	.9%	1.3%	1.4%	1.7%	2.0%	1.9%	1.7%	1.7%	1.9%	2.3%	3.2%	estin	ates		n'l Div'd Y		3.3%	
							98786	103630	95758	99870	106916	104507	99751	92793	81741	77800	77000		es (\$mill)		85000	
							20.7% 5201.0	20.6% 5450.0	23.0% 4994.0	23.0% 4831.0	23.5% 4815.0	25.1% 4676.0	24.3% 4678.0	24.0% 4492.0	23.9% 3855.0	23.5% 4275	24.5% 4500		ng Margin ation (\$mi	II)	26.0% 5000	
(LT inter		8 mili. L ned: 15.4x		erest cove	erage:	9416.0	10418	12334	13425	14833	15855	16604	16483	15751	13364	11730	11975 17.0%	Net Pro	it (\$mill) Tax Rate		13350	
13.2x)				(73% o	f Cap'l)	29.3% 10.3%	28.1% 10.5%	26.2%	26.0%	24.8% 14.9%	24.5% 14.8%	24.2% 15.9%	15.6% 16.5%	21.2%	16.2% 16.3%	15.0% 15.1%	17.0%		it Margin		19.0% 15.7%	
L H H							8867.0	6569.0	12933	7554.0	8805.0	5808.0	11196	9822.0	8235.0	9700	11000		g Cap'l (\$n		12000	
							23039 28470	22689 13465	21932 22755E	21846 23172	22857 20236	24088 18860	32856 22792	35073 11868	33428 14262	40000 18675	45000 21975	-	erm Debt (uity (\$mill)		60000 34650	
		k 955,844	,217 shs.			23.1%	21.3%	35.6%	31.2%	33.8%	37.6%	39.5%	30.4%	34.6%	28.4%	21.0%	18.5%		on Total C	•	15.0%	
MARKET CAP \$147.6 billion (Large Cap) 2						33.0% 27.1%	36.6% 29.1%	91.6% 72.4%	59.0% 46.4%	64.0% 50.3%	78.4% 61.2%	88.0% 68.0%	72.3% 54.5%	132.7% 96.8%	93.7% 59.4%	63.0% 34.5%	54.5% 30.0%		on Shr. Eq d to Com		38.5% 22.5%	
CURRE (\$MIL		SITION	2014	2015	6/30/16	18%	21%	21%	21%	21%	22%	23%	25%	27%	37%	45%	45%		Is to Net F		42%	
Cash Assets 8476 8194 10617 Receivables 31831 28554 26547								al Busine chnoloav										2/31/15. (ire Hatha				
Inventory (Avg Cst) 2103 1551 1685 Other 7012 4205 4675					worldwide supplier of technology and business services, software, and systems hardware. 2015 revenue breakdown: Global Technol- ogy Services, 39%; Global Business Services, 21%; Systems 5.1% (3/16 proxy).												BlackR	ock, 5.3%	; State	Street,		
Current Assets 49422 42504 43524 Accts Payable 6864 6028 5484					Hardware, 9%; Software, 28%; Global Financing, 3%, Foreign busi- ness: 53% of 2015 revenues; Research, 6.4%. '15 depreciation 914-499-1900.									 Addres 	s.: New	Orchard	Road, /					
Debt Du Other			5731 7005 <u>2</u>	6461 21780	4887 23214				enues; k	-									by t	ho f	inal	
Current					33585					-	-											
ANNUAL RATES Past Past Est'd '13-'15 of change (per sh) 10 Yrs. 5 Yrs. to '19-'21 Revenues 5.0% 3.5% 1.0% "Cash Flow" 9.0% 6.0% 1.0%						newer arenas, like cloud computing quarter of 2016. We expect revenues and analytics. Revenues from these so- from newer markets to increase further, called strategic imperitives advanced 12% and systems revenue comparisons should																
						in th	in the June quarter and now account for be easier in										the second half. But continued					
Earnings 11.5% 7.5% .5% Dividends 20.0% 14.5% 6.5% Book Value -1.5% 1.0% 16.0%																	traditional businesses probably a drag on revenue growth					
Cal-		RTERLY RE			Full	But	its	busin	ess s	egme	nts_o	delive		overa	ll for	some	time	to co	me. M	eanw	hile,	
endar	Mar.3	l Jun.30	Sep.30	Dec.31	Year				nance sitive										er thi: and r			
2013 2014	23408 22236	24924 24047	23720 22397	27699 24113	99751 92793				iarke t vare) b										ight to by th			
2015 2016	19590 18684		19280 18500	22059 20378	81741 77800	segn	ient t	o exp	erience	e an i	ncreas	se in 1	eve-	ber o	quarte	er. [°] An	id spe	ending	g ťo b	uild	soft-	
2017	18000	19500	18500	21000	77000				ed by nvestr										ng ca er hal			
Cal- endar		ARNINGS P 1 Jun.30			Full Year	and	ía mi	ix shi	ft to	softw	are-as	s-a-sei	rvice	Recei	nt aco	quisiti	ions (over	20 in	the	past	
2013	2.70	2.91	3.68	5.73	14.94				gross es wei										ve by expec			
2014 2015	2.43 2.44	4.23 3.58	3.46 3.02	5.54 4.59	15.59 13.60	tradi	tiona	l cons	ulting	. Tech	nolog	y serv	rices	at lea	ast \$1	2.23 a	shar	e this	year,	inclu	ding	
2016 2017	2.09 2.15	2.61	2.85 3.00	4.70 4.90	12.25 12.75				lat, bi vorabl										etirem mid-si			
Cal-		TERLY DIV			Full	vesti	nent	spen	ding.	Syste	ems	(comp	uter	share	e-net g	growtl	n in 2	017.	while	U	0	
endar	Mar.3	I Jun.30	Sep.30	Dec.31	Year	23%	year	to yea	rage s ir, but	the c	ompai	able j	peri-	turn	pote	ntial	to 20)19-20)21, su	ippoi	rted	
2012 2013	.75 .85	.85 .95	.85 .95	.85 .95	3.30 3.70	od of	2015	6 běne	fited f	rom a	surge	e in or	ders						r age ked to			
2014 2015	.95 1.10	1.10 1.30	1.10 1.30	1.10 1.30	4.25 5.00	zSys	tems	offerir	ng.			_		mark	et ave	erages	s in th	ie yea	r ahea	d.		
2016	1.30	1.40	1.40				v		earni	<u> </u>		paris				rophy			otembe			
ains (lo	sses)	from disco	ontinued	operation	ns; (B)	Dividends	historic	ally paid	in early l	March,	\$40.31/sl	n. (E) In '		31/16, \$3 \$15.2 bill.		nt Sto	ck's Pric	e Stabil		n	A++ 85	
0.05; '14	4. (\$3.6	4, (\$0.01) 5). Quarte	ers may n	ot sum d	ue reinv	/estment	plan ava	ilable. (C) In millio	ns. (D)	-					Ear	ce Growt nings Pr	edictabi	lity		40 90	
0014 1		, Inc. All	righte roce	onuod Eac	tual mator	ial ic obto	inod from	- ,	holiovod to	bo rolial	hlo and ic	provided	without y	warranties	of only kir				-			

© 2016 Value Line, Inc. All rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind. THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber's own, non-commercial, internal use. No part of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE